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RAJYA SABHA 
Thursday, the 16th August, 1984|25 

Sravana, 1906  (Saka) 

The House met at eleven of the 
clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair. 
REFERENCE TO THE REPORTED 

DEFECTIONS IN ANDHRA 
PRADESH 

SHR[ SURESH KALMADI (Maha- 
rashtra): I have given the notice for 
taking up the Andhra Pradesh issue. 
Massiv* defections caused by Con- 
gvess(I) in Andhra Pradesh. .. (.Inier- 
ruptions). What happened to my 
notice? I have given a notice. What 
is the fate of the notice? There is 
mass- defection. Say, yes or no. 
(Interrwptions) 

SHR'        B. SATYANARAYAN 
REDDY (Andhra Pradesh); C'nief 
Minister, Andhra Pradesh, has re- 
quested the Governor to convene tlie 
Assembly on 18th. The Governor 
must call the Assembly on the lrlth. 
(Interruptions). 

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: We 
want  your  presence  at   12.00  O'clock. 

MR. CHAIRMAN:    We will see. 
Question No. 341. 

ORAL ANSWERS   TO   QUESTIONS 

Statutory  status  to  tlie  Minorities 
Commission 

*341. SHRI     SYED       AHMAD 
HASHML- 
SHRI   RAOOF   VALIULLAH: 

V/ill the Minister of HOME 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether there is any proposal 
under Government's consideration to 
grant statutory status to the Minori- 
ties Commission; and 

tThe question was actually asked 
on the floor of the House by Shri 
Syed  Ahmad Hashmi. 
1037   RS—1. 

(b) if so, by when action is likely 
to be taken in this regard? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA): 
(a) and (b) The various aspect's anti 
implications of the proposal are 
under consideration of the Govern* 
ment. 
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SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA: 
The Minorities Commission was set 
up by the Janata Government in 1978 
under executive order and since then 
the same arrangements are continu- 
ing. As I have stated just now, the 
question regarding giving statutory 
or constitutional status to the Com- 
mission is, however, under the consi- 
deration of the Government. 
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SHRI RAOOF VALIQLLAH: 
Pending the conferment of constitu- 
tional status on the Minorities Com- 
mission, will the Government    accept 

the recommendation of the Commis- 
sion to confer upon it powers of in- 
vestigation contained in section 5 of 
the Commission of Inquiry Act by an 
appropriate notification under sec- 
tion 3 of the Act? 

SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA: 
The Commission has recommended— 
I can elaborate some of the main 
recommendations-^ 1) better organi- 
sational system for the Commission; 
(2) constitutional or statutory status 
for the Commission; (3) powers of 
investigation under the Commmission 
cf Inquiry Act, 1952 for the Com- 
mission; and (4) setting up a com- 
prehensive National Integration-cum- 
Human Rights Commission. 

As regards setting up a National 
Integration-cum-Human Rights Com- 
mission, the proposal itself is not 
very clearly spelt out and even the 
•Commission itself in its report has 
said that the matter requires fuller 
study to frame an elaborate stheme 
to carry out the objectives involved, 
in this recommendation.: 

 

ft ]     Transliteration     in     Arabic script. 
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SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA: 
As regards the Prime Minister's 
guildelines are concerned, the Prime 
Minister   has   formulated  a   15-point 
programme  for   the........ (Interruption) 
We     are        in       constant touch 
with the State governments and 
Union territory administrating and 
here we are having one monitering 
cell. That is headed by an Addi- 
tional Secretary and is charged with 
the responsibility of monitoring the 
progress of implementation of the 15- 
point programme directed by the 
Prime Minister. We get quarterly 
reports from the States and Union 
territories, and the cell reports to the 
Prime Minister about the progress of 
implementation. 

 

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, I shall find out. I am not aware
of it. But I shall take note of the
suggestion. I have no objection to
any debate as such. We are pre-
pared for it. 
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Going round and 

round the mulberry bush. 

342. .[The questioner {Shri Satya 
Prakash Malaviya) was absent. For 
answer vide col. 43-44 infra] 

*343. [The questioner (Shri 
Chimbalbhai Mehta) was absent. For 
answer vide col.  45  infra.] 

*344. [The questioner (Shri Pyare- 
lal Khandelwal) was absent. For 
answer vide col. 45-46 infra.] 

Economy-Model Colour T.V. Sets 
*34S. SHRl      SURESH      KALMADI:* 

SHRI S. W. DHABE: 
Will the PRIME MINISTER be 

pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
economy model colour. TV sets 
priced at about Rs. 5000|- is yet to 
arrive in the market, in spite of ad- 
vance booking done six months back; 

(b) whether it is a fact that the 
three public sector undertakings in 
the field have failed to produce and 
deliver sets at these prices; 

(c) whether it is also a fact that 
whereas the Electronics Corporation 
of India Limited (ECIL) has yet to 
deliver a single set, the UPTRON 
which had introduced the economy 
model colour TV sets in Delhi and 
UP regions had    to withdraw those 

*The question was actually asked 
<sn the floor of the House by Shri 
Suresh Kalmadi. 

sets on account of technical defects 
and whether the supply by the K>1- 
tron is erratic; 

(d) if so, what are the reasons 
therefor; and 

(e) whether it is a fact that the 
major cause of the delay is the non- 
availability of colour picture tubes by 
ETTDC, and if so, what action is 
being taken to provide picture tubes 

early  and  in  sufficient quantities? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS 
AND IN THE MINISTRY OF FOOD 
AND CIVIL .SUPPLIES (SHRI M. S. 
SANJEEVI RAO): (a) to (e) A 
Statement is laid on the Table of the 
House. 

Statement 

(a) to (e) All the three public 
sector companies in the field have 
commenced regular production from 
March 1984. Till the end of July 
1984, ECIL has supplied 3700 sets; 
UPTRON 6236 sets and KELTRON 
produced 1906 sets. Based on the re- 
duction in customs and excise form- 
ing part of the 'Measures to further 
accelerate the development of the 
electronics industry' announced by 
Government in August 1983, Gov- 
ernment have felt that CTV sets of 
51 cm. size should be available for 
around Rs. 5,000 plus local taxes. 
Above referred sets are being mar- 
keted at the following prices, which 
include 3 months' warranty: 

 


